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SC 23B/Publication 60669-2-1 (2002), Fourth edition/I-SH 01 

SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR  
FIXED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS –  

 
Part 2-1: Particular requirements –  

Electronic switches 
 
 

INTERPRETATION SHEET  1 

This interpretation sheet has been prepared by subcommittee 23B: Plugs, socket-outlets and 
switches, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories. 

The text of this interpretation sheet is based on the following documents: 

ISH Report on voting 

23B/1012/ISH 23B/1030/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this interpretation sheet can be found in the 
report on voting indicated in the above table.  

___________ 

 

Interpretation of the application of IEC 60669-2-1:2002, Subclause 26.2.1, 
NOTE 2 

According to NOTE 2 of 26.2.1 of IEC 60669-2-1:2002, independent dimmers for 
incandescent lamps up to and including 1 000 W are not tested according to  
IEC 61000-3-2. 

Dimmers according to IEC 60669-2-1 are independent dimmers.  

If they are designed to dim different kinds of loads including incandescent lamps they are 
considered as dimmers for incandescent lamps and according to IEC 61000-3-2 they need not 
to be tested with all different kinds of load.  

As a consequence independent dimmers complying with IEC 60669-2-1 and designed to dim 
different kinds of loads including incandescent lamps need not to be tested according to 
Clause 7 of IEC 61000-3-2:2005 and its Amendments 1:2008 and 2:2009, if the rated power is 
less than or equal to 1000 W. 

NOTE This interpretation sheet will be withdrawn once IEC 61000-3-2 will have been modified to cover also 
dimmers for other kinds of loads than incandescent lamps. 
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SC 23B/Publication 60669-2-1 (2002), Quatrième édition/I-SH 01 

INTERRUPTEURS POUR INSTALLATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES  
FIXES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES –  

 
Partie 2-1: Prescriptions particulières –  

Interrupteurs électroniques 
 
 

FEUILLE D'INTERPRÉTATION  1 

Cette feuille d’interprétation a été établie par le sous-comité 23B: Prises de courant et 
interrupteurs, du comité d'études 23: Petit appareillage, de la CEI. 

Le texte de cette feuille d’interprétation est issue des documents suivants: 

ISH Rapport de vote 

23B/1012/FDIS 23B/1030/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette feuille d’interprétation.  

 
___________ 

 

Interprétation de l’application de la CEI 60669-2-1:2002, Paragraphe 26.2.1, 
NOTE 2 

Selon la NOTE 2 de 26.2.1 de la CEI 60669-2-1:2002, les variateurs indépendants pour 
lampes à incandescence jusqu’à 1 000 W inclus ne sont pas vérifiés selon la CEI 61000-3-2.   

Les variateurs selon la CEI 60669-2-1 sont variateurs indépendants.  

S’ils sont conçus pour faire varier différentes types de charges inclus des lampes à 
incandescence, ils sont considérés comme des variateurs pour lampes à incandescence et 
selon la CEI 61000-3-2 ils n'ont pas besoin d'être vérifiés avec toutes les différentes types de 
charge. 

En conséquence les variateurs indépendants conformes à la CEI 60669-2-1 et conçus pour 
faire varier différentes types de charge, lampes à incandescence inclus, n'ont pas besoin 
d'être vérifiés selon l'Article 7 de la CEI 61000-3-2:2005 et ses Amendements 1:2008 et 
2:2009, si la puissance assignée est moins de ou égale à 1000 W. 

NOTE Cette feuille d’interprétation sera retirée une fois que la CEI 61000-3-2 aura été modifiée pour inclure aussi 
les variateurs pour les autres types de charge que les lampes à incandescence.   

 

This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

http://webstore.ansi.org/RecordDetail.aspx?sku=IEC%2060669-2-1%20Ed.%204.0%20b:2002&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/RecordDetail.aspx?sku=IEC%2060669-2-1%20Ed.%204.0%20b:2002&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/IEC/IEC60669Ed2002&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/IEC/IEC60669Ed2002?source=preview


February 2012 ICS 29.120.40 French text overleaf 

TC 23/Publication 60669-2-1 (2002), fourth edition/I-SH 02 

SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR  
FIXED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS – 

 
Part 2-1: Particular requirements – Electronic switches 

 

INTERPRETATION SHEET 

This interpretation sheet has been prepared by subcommittee 23B: Plugs, socket-outlets and 
switches, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories. 

The text of this interpretation sheet is based on the following documents: 

ISH Report on voting 

23B/1038/ISH 23B/1053/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this interpretation sheet can be found in the 
report on voting indicated in the above table. 

___________ 

Due to legislation in different countries the sale of tungsten filament lamps is banned.  

According to the above, electronic switches for incandescent lamps are tested by using either 
a number of 200 W tungsten filament lamps or a number of halogen filament lamps.  

As the characteristics of halogen filament lamps of different power are equivalent, lamps of 
any power can be used to reach the rated load. 

 

This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.This is a preview of "IEC 60669-2-1 Ed. 4....". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

http://webstore.ansi.org/RecordDetail.aspx?sku=IEC%2060669-2-1%20Ed.%204.0%20b:2002&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/RecordDetail.aspx?sku=IEC%2060669-2-1%20Ed.%204.0%20b:2002&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/IEC/IEC60669Ed2002&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/IEC/IEC60669Ed2002?source=preview


Février 2012 ICS 29.120.40  Texte anglais au verso 

CE 23/Publication 60669-2-1 (2002), quatrième édition/I-SH 02 

INTERRUPTEURS POUR INSTALLATIONS  
ELECTRIQUES FIXES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES – 

 
Partie 2-1: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs électroniques 

 

FEUILLE D'INTERPRÉTATION 

Cette feuille d’interprétation a été établie par le sous-comité 23B: Prises de courant et 
interrupteurs, du comité d'études 23 de la CEI : Petit appareillage. 

Le texte de cette feuille d’interprétation est issue des documents suivants: 

ISH Rapport de vote 

23B/1038/ISH 23B/1053/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette feuille d’interprétation.  

___________ 

En raison de la législation dans différents pays, la vente des lampes à incandescence à 
filament en tungstène est interdite.  

En conséquence, les interrupteurs électroniques pour lampes à incandescence sont essayés 
en utilisant soit un nombre adéquat de lampes à incandescence à filament en tungstène à 
200 W soit un nombre adéquat de lampes halogènes à filament. 

Comme les caractéristiques des lampes halogènes à filament de puissance différente sont 
équivalentes, des lampes de n’importe quelle puissance peuvent être utilisées pour atteindre 
la charge assignée. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE
_____________

INTERRUPTEURS POUR INSTALLATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES
FIXES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES –

Partie 2-1: Prescriptions particulières –
Interrupteurs électroniques

AVANT-PROPOS
1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée

de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres activités, publie des Normes internationales.
Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le
sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en
liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation
Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les documents produits se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales. Ils sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ou guides et agréés comme tels par les Comités
nationaux.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'unification internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent à appliquer de
façon transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEI dans leurs normes
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEI et la norme nationale ou régionale
correspondante doit être indiquée en termes clairs dans cette dernière.

5) La CEI n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité
n’est pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré conforme à l’une de ses normes.

6)  L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEI 60669-2-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 23B: Prises de courant
et interrupteurs, du comité d'études 23 de la CEI: Petit appareillage.

Cette quatrième édition annule et remplace la troisième édition parue en 1996, l’amendement 1
(1997) et l’amendement 2 (1999). Elle constitue une révision technique.

Le texte de cette norme est issu de la troisième édition, de l’amendement 1 et l’amendement 2
ainsi que des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote

23B/668/FDIS 23B/682/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

La présente partie de la CEI 60669 doit être utilisée conjointement avec la CEI 60669-1. Elle
contient les modifications à apporter à cette norme pour la transformer en norme particulière pour
les interrupteurs électroniques.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
____________

SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR
FIXED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS –

 Part 2-1: Particular requirements –
Electronic switches

FOREWORD
1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. Their preparation is
entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two
organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
from all interested National Committees.

3) The documents produced have the form of recommendations for international use and are published in the form
of standards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides and they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

4)  In order to promote international unification, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC International
Standards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and the corresponding national or regional standard shall be clearly
indicated in the latter.

5)  The IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with one of its standards.

6)  Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject
of patent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 60669-2-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 23B: Plugs, socket-
outlets and switches, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories.

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 1996, amendment 1
(1997) and amendment 2 (1999). It constitutes a technical revision.

The text of this standard is based on the third edition, amendments 1 and 2, and on the
following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

23B/668/FDIS 23B/682/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

This part of IEC 60669-2 shall be used in conjunction with IEC 60669-1. It lists the changes
necessary to convert that standard into a specific standard for electronic switches.
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Dans la présente norme, les caractères d’imprimerie suivants sont employés:

− prescriptions proprement dites: caractères romains.
− modalités d’essai: caractères italiques.
− notes: petits caractères romains.

Les paragraphes, figures, tableaux ou notes complémentaires à ceux de la première partie
sont numérotés à partir de 101.

L'annexe AA est donnée uniquement à titre d'information.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2007. A cette
date, la publication sera
• reconduite;
• supprimée;
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
• amendée.
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In this publication, the following print types are used:

− requirements proper: in roman type.
− test specifications: in italic type.
− notes: in smaller roman type.

Subclauses, figures, tables or notes which are additional to those in part 1 are numbered
starting from 101.

Annex AA is for information only.
The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 2007.
At this date, the publication will be

• reconfirmed;
• withdrawn;
• replaced by a revised edition, or
• amended.
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INTERRUPTEURS POUR INSTALLATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES
FIXES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES –

Partie 2-1: Prescriptions particulières –
Interrupteurs électroniques

1 Domaine d'application

L'article de la partie 1 s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes.

Remplacement:

La présente norme s'applique aux interrupteurs électroniques et aux périphériques électro-
niques associés pour installations domestiques et installations électriques fixes analogues, soit
intérieures, soit extérieures.

Elle s'applique aux interrupteurs électroniques pour courant alternatif seulement, pour le
fonctionnement des circuits de lampes et pour la commande de la brillance des lampes
(variateurs) ou de la vitesse des moteurs (par exemple ceux des ventilateurs) ainsi que pour
d'autres utilisations (par exemple commande du chauffage), avec une tension assignée ne
dépassant pas 250 V et un courant assigné ne dépassant pas 16 A.

Le fonctionnement et la commande mentionnés ci-dessus sont effectués par une personne, par
l'intermédiaire d'un organe de manœuvre ou d'une surface sensible ou d'un élément sensible
au toucher, à la proximité, à la rotation, à un phénomène optique, acoustique, thermique ou à
toute autre influence.

La présente norme s'applique aussi aux interrupteurs électroniques dont le fonctionnement ou
la commande sont effectués par un moyen physique, par exemple la lumière, la vitesse du
vent, la présence de personnes, etc.

La présente norme s'applique aussi aux boîtes pour interrupteurs électroniques, à l'exception
des boîtes de montage pour interrupteurs électroniques encastrés.

Les interrupteurs électroniques conformes à la présente norme sont adaptés à une utilisation à
des températures ambiantes ne dépassant habituellement pas 25 °C, mais pouvant
occasionnellement atteindre 35 °C.

Dans les locaux présentant des conditions particulières, par exemple à bord de navires, de
véhicules et autres et dans les lieux dangereux, par exemple lorsqu'il existe un risque
d'explosion, des constructions spéciales peuvent être exigées.

NOTE 1  La présente norme n'est pas destinée à être utilisée par des dispositifs conçus pour être intégrés dans
des applications ou destinés à être délivrés avec une application spécifique et qui sont dans le domaine
d'application de la CEI 60730 ou de la CEI 61058-1.

Des exemples de modèles d'interrupteurs électroniques avec leurs fonctions sont représentés
à l'annexe AA.

NOTE 2  Les interrupteurs électroniques sans interrupteur mécanique dans le circuit principal n'assurent pas une
«coupure galvanique complète». Par conséquent, il est recommandé de considérer le circuit d'utilisation comme
étant sous tension.
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 SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR
FIXED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS –

Part 2-1: Particular requirements –
Electronic switches

1 Scope

This clause of part 1 applies except as follows.

Replacement:

This standard applies to electronic switches and to associated electronic extension units for
household and similar fixed electrical installations either indoors or outdoors.

It applies to electronic switches for a.c. only, for the operation of lamp circuits and the control
of the brightness of lamps (dimmers) as well as the control of the speed of motors (for
example, those used in ventilating fans) and for other purposes (for example, heating controls),
with a rated voltage not exceeding 250 V and a rated current not exceeding 16 A.

The operation and control as mentioned above are performed by a person via an actuating
member, a sensing surface or a sensing unit, by means of touch, proximity, turn, optical,
acoustic, thermal or any other influence.

This standard also applies to electronic switches where the operation or control is made by
physical means, for example, light, wind velocity, presence of persons, etc.

This standard also applies to boxes for electronic switches, with the exception of mounting
boxes for flush-type electronic switches.

Electronic switches complying with this standard are suitable for use at ambient temperature
not normally exceeding 25 °C but occasionally reaching 35 °C.

In locations where special conditions prevail, such as in ships, vehicles and the like and in
hazardous locations, for example, where explosions are liable to occur, special constructions
may be required.

NOTE 1  This standard is not intended to cover devices which are designed to be incorporated in appliances or are
intended to be delivered together with a specific appliance and which are within the scope of IEC 60730 or
IEC 61058-1.

Examples of designs of electronic switches and functions are shown in annex AA.

NOTE 2  Electronic switches without a mechanical switch in the main circuit do not provide a “full off-state”.
Therefore, the circuit on the load side should be considered to be live.
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2 Références normatives

L'article de la partie 1 s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes.

Addition:

CEI 60065:2001, Appareils audio, vidéo et appareils électroniques analogues – Exigences
de sécurité

CEI 60085:1984, Evaluation et classification thermiques de l'isolation électrique

CEI 60127 (toutes les parties), Coupe-circuit miniatures

CEI 60227-5:1997, Conducteurs et câbles isolés au polychlorure de vinyle, de tension
nominale au plus égale à 450/750 V – Partie 5: Câbles souples1)

CEI 60317-0-1:1997, Spécifications pour types particuliers de fils de bobinage – Partie 0:
Prescriptions générales – Section 1: Fil de section circulaire en cuivre émaillé1)

CEI 60384-14:1993, Condensateurs fixes utilisés dans les équipements électroniques –
Partie 14: Spécification intermédiaire: Condensateurs fixes d'antiparasitage et raccordement
à l'alimentation

CEI 60730 (toutes les parties), Dispositifs de commande électrique automatiques à usage
domestique et analogue

CEI 61000-2-2:2002, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 2-2: Environnement –
Niveaux de compatibilité pour les perturbations conduites à basse fréquence et la transmission
de signaux sur les réseaux publics d'alimentation basse tension

CEI 61000-3-2:2000, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 3-2: Limites – Limites
pour les émissions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par les appareils ≤ 16 A
par phase)1)

CEI 61000-3-3:1994, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 3: Limites – Section 3:
Limitation des fluctuations de tension et du flicker dans les réseaux basse tension pour les
équipements ayant un courant appelé ≤ 16 A1)

CEI 61000-4-2:1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure – Section 2: Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques1)

CEI 61000-4-3:2002, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-3: Techniques d'essai
et de mesure – Essai d'immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fréquences
radioélectriques

CEI 61000-4-4:1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4: Techniques d'essai
et de mesure – Section 4: Essais d'immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves

CEI 61000-4-5:1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure – Section 5: Essai d'immunité aux ondes de choc1)

___________
1) Il existe une édition consolidée de cette norme.
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2 Normative references

This clause of part 1 applies except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60065:2001, Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus – Safety requirements

IEC 60085:1984, Thermal evaluation and classification of electrical insulation

IEC 60127 (all parts), Miniature fuses

IEC 60227-5:1997, Polyvinyl chloride insulated cables of rated voltages up to and including
450/750 V – Part 5: Flexible cables (cords)1)

IEC 60317-0-1:1997, Specifications for particular types of winding wires – Part 0: General
requirements – Section 1: Enamelled round copper wire1)

IEC 60384-14:1993, Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment – Part 14: Sectional
specification: Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and connection to
the supply mains

IEC 60730 (all parts), Automatic electrical controls for household and similar use

IEC 61000-2-2:2002, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 2-2: Environment –
Compatibility levels for low-frequency conducted disturbances and signalling in public low-
voltage power supply systems

IEC 61000-3-2:2000, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 3-2: Limits – Limits for
harmonic current emissions (equipment input current ≤ 16A per phase)1)

IEC 61000-3-3:1994, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 3: Limits – Section 3:
Limitation of voltage fluctuations and flicker in low-voltage supply systems for equipment with
rated current ≤ 16 A1)

IEC 61000-4-2:1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) − Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques − Section 2: Electrostatic discharge immunity test1)

IEC 61000-4-3:2002, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) − Part 4-3: Testing and measure-
ment techniques − Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test

IEC 61000-4-4:1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) − Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques − Section 4: Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

IEC 61000-4-5:1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) − Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques − Section 5: Surge immunity test1)

___________
1) A  consolidated  version of this standard exists.
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CEI 61000-4-6:1996, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure – Section 6: Immunité aux perturbations conduites, induites par les champs
radioélectriques1)

CEI 61000-4-8:1993, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure – Section 8: Essai d'immunité au champ magnétique à la fréquence du réseau1)

CEI 61000-4-11:1994, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure – Section 11: Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures brèves et
variations de tension1)

CEI 61032, Protection des personnes et des matériels par les enveloppes – Calibres d'essai
pour la vérification

CISPR 14 (toutes les parties), Compatibilité électromagnétique – Exigences pour les appareils
électrodomestiques, outillages électriques et appareils analogues

CISPR 15:2000, Limites et méthodes de mesure des perturbations radioélectriques produites
par les appareils électriques d'éclairage et les appareils analogues

ISO 306:1994, Plastiques – Matières thermoplastiques – Détermination de la température de
ramollissement Vicat (VST)

3 Définitions

L'article de la partie 1 s'applique avec les additions suivantes.

Addition après le premier alinéa:

Le terme «Interrupteur électronique» est utilisé comme terme général couvrant à la fois les
dispositifs de coupure et de variation.

3.101
charge assignée
charge assignée à l'interrupteur électronique par le fabricant

3.102
charge minimale
charge la plus petite pour laquelle l'interrupteur électronique fonctionne encore correctement

3.103
courant minimal
courant le plus faible pour lequel l'interrupteur électronique fonctionne encore correctement

3.104
mécanisme de contact commandé électromécaniquement
élément constituant qui commande les parties utilisées pour ouvrir et fermer le circuit
électromécaniquement

3.105
dispositif de coupure à semi-conducteur
dispositif d'interruption conçu pour fermer ou couper le courant dans un circuit électrique au
moyen de la conductivité contrôlée d'un semi-conducteur dans ce circuit
NOTE 1  Dans un circuit où le courant passe par zéro (périodiquement ou autrement), le fait de ne pas rétablir le
courant après un tel passage à zéro est équivalent à la coupure de courant.

___________
1) Il existe une édition consolidée de cette norme.
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IEC 61000-4-6:1996, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) − Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques − Section 6: Immunity to conducted disturbances, induced by radio-frequency
fields1)

IEC 61000-4-8:1993, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques – Section 8: Power frequency magnetic field immunity test1)

IEC 61000-4-11:1994, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) − Part 4: Testing and measurement
techniques − Section 11: Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations immunity
tests1)

IEC 61032, Protection of persons and equipment by enclosures – Probes for verification

CISPR 14 (all parts), Electromagnetic compatibility – Requirements for household appliances,
electric tools and similar apparatus

CISPR 15:2000, Limits and methods of measurement of radio disturbance characteristics of
electrical lighting and similar equipment

ISO 306:1994, Plastics – Thermoplastic materials – Determination of Vicat softening
temperature (VST)

3 Definitions

This clause of part 1 applies with the following additions.

Addition, after the first paragraph:
The term “electronic switch” is used as a general term to cover both electronic switching and
control devices.

3.101
rated load
load assigned to the electronic switch by the manufacturer

3.102
minimum load
lowest load at which the electronic switch still operates correctly

3.103
minimum current
lowest current at which the electronic switch still operates correctly

3.104
electromechanically operated contact mechanism
component which operates the parts used to open and close the circuit electromechanically

3.105
semiconductor switching device
switching device designed to make or break the current in an electric circuit by means of the
controlled conductivity of a semiconductor in that circuit

NOTE 1  In a circuit where the current passes through zero (periodically or otherwise) the effect of “not making” the
current following such a zero value is equivalent to breaking the current.

___________
1)  A consolidated version of this standard exists.
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